

The Corporation of the Town of Orangeville

By-law Number 2024-

A by-law to authorize the entering into and execution of a Transfer Payment Agreement with his Majesty the King in right of Ontario, as represented by the Minister of Infrastructure and the Minister of Labour, Immigration, Training and Skills Development for the purpose of receiving funds through the Skills Development Fund Capital Stream Program

Whereas the Provincial Government has made a commitment to provide funding under the Skills Development Fund Capital Stream Program; and

Whereas the Corporation of the Town of Orangeville is eligible to receive an amount of \$3,667,650 under the program; and

Whereas it is necessary to enter into an agreement with His Majesty the King in right of the Province of Ontario, as represented by the Minister of Infrastructure and the Minister of Labour, Immigration, Training and Skills Development with respect to the Skills Development Fund Capital Stream Program;

Be it therefore enacted by the municipal council of The Corporation of the Town of Orangeville as follows:

 That Council authorize the entering into and execution of the Transfer Payment Agreement for the purpose of receiving funds through the Skills Development Fund Capital Stream Program, between The Corporation of the Town of Orangeville and His Majesty the King in right of Ontario, as represented by the Minister of Infrastructure and the Minister of Labour, Immigration, Training and Skills Development and all documents ancillary thereto.

Read three times and finally passed in open Council this 4th day of November, 2024.

Lisa Post, Mayor